

## Annual Report Analysis (Consolidated)

Source: CRORES. All figures Crores. Pipeline: v5-Gemini — W1a → W3 → W1b+W2+W2F (parallel, notes-injected) → Merge.

### Investor Snapshot

| #  | Analytical Point                                                                                                                                                                                                         | Sentiment |
|----|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| 1  | NBCC maintains a dominant market position as a Navratna PSU with a high-moat, asset-light Project Management Consultancy (PMC) model, which contributes 91% of total revenue.                                            | □         |
| 2  | Consolidated revenue grew 15.42% YoY to ₹8,876 Cr, driven by strong demand for redevelopment and its role as a "last resort" developer for massive stalled projects like Amrapali and Unitech.                           | □         |
| 3  | Operating Profit Margins (OPM) expanded from 3.00% to 4.00% despite inflationary pressures, reflecting improved operational efficiency in the core PMC segment.                                                          | □         |
| 4  | <i>Reported PAT of ₹278 Cr is of low quality, heavily supported by interest income and provision reversals rather than core operations, and further marred by a ₹160.61 Cr exceptional loss for structural failures.</i> | □         |
| 5  | The company maintains a robust balance sheet with zero debt (0.0x D/E) and a substantial cash reserve of ₹4,918 Cr, providing a significant liquidity cushion.                                                           | □         |
| 6  | <i>Cash Flow from Operations (CFO) collapsed to - ₹374 Cr (CFO/PAT of -1.35), indicating a "profit without cash" scenario where operations are consuming rather than generating liquidity.</i>                           | □         |
| 7  | The business model delivers a high ROCE of 27.00%, highlighting the capital efficiency of its consultancy-led approach, though dividends are currently being funded by depleting cash reserves.                          | □         |
| 8  | <i>Earnings quality is severely compromised by a stagnant working capital cycle, with 32.14% (₹590.17 Cr) of trade receivables aged over three years and aggressive revenue recognition practices.</i>                   | □         |
| 9  | <i>Governance standards are weakening, evidenced by a Qualified Audit Opinion, board non-compliance (only 37.5% independent), and significant project quality failures at the Green View site.</i>                       | □         |
| 10 | <i>Contingent liabilities totaling ₹1,240.42 Cr represent a terminal risk to earnings, as these claims against the company are 5.4x the size of its annual PAT.</i>                                                      | □         |
| 11 | The outlook depends on a pivot to specialized infrastructure like tunneling and dams to boost margins, alongside digital initiatives like e-billing to improve cash conversion.                                          | □         |
| 12 | Investment View: WATCH; while the moat is strong, investors should wait for CFO/PAT to exceed 0.8x and for a resolution of the ₹404 Cr DVAT demand and Gurugram litigation.                                              | □         |

### 1. BUSINESS OVERVIEW (In Bullet Points)

- **Business Model:** NBCC operates as a central quasi-regulator and project executor for the Government of India, primarily through an asset-light "Agency" model.
- **Business Segments:**
  - **PMC (Project Management Consultancy):** Core engine contributing ~91.7% (₹7,935.71 Cr) of revenue; fee-based income model.

- **EPC (Engineering Procurement & Construction):** High-risk infrastructure (chimneys, cooling towers) contributing ~6.0% (₹17.63 Cr); currently loss-making (₹10.11 Cr PBT loss).
- **Real Estate:** Commercial/Residential sales contributing ~2.3% (₹195.37 Cr); currently a drag with a ₹86.35 Cr PBT loss.
- **Revenue Drivers:** The primary driver is the **Redevelopment Model**, monetizing surplus government land to fund construction (e.g., East Kidwai Nagar), eliminating the need for budgetary support.
- **Industry Position:** Holds dominant "Navratna" status, providing a competitive moat in securing government nominations for high-value projects.
- **Cost Drivers:** Primary costs are **Employee Benefits** and **Contractor Management**. The structure is highly sensitive to "Aged Receivables," where payment delays trigger litigation and Expected Credit Loss (ECL) provisions.
- **Expansion & Growth Plans:**
  - **Stalled Projects Moat:** Appointed by the Supreme Court to complete projects like Amrapali and Unitech, providing massive long-term order book visibility.
  - **Diversification:** Pivoting toward high-complexity sectors including tunneling, dams, railways, and "Smart City" projects.
  - **Geographical Presence:** Increasing footprint in overseas markets (Mauritius, Maldives, Seychelles, Dubai) to diversify sovereign payment risks.

## 2. MANAGEMENT COMMENTARY & OUTLOOK

---

- Management is signaling a structural shift from being a general building contractor to a specialized infrastructure player, targeting higher-margin, technically complex work like tunneling and irrigation.
- The company is positioning itself as a "Land Monetization Agent" for the government, viewing the National Infrastructure Pipeline (NIP) and PM GatiShakti as major demand drivers.
- Execution is described as being in a state of "cautious recovery," with landmark completions like Vanijya Bhawan highlighted against a backdrop of legacy litigation bottlenecks.
- Management has introduced "Greater Operational Autonomy" in manuals to settle contractor disputes amicably and reduce execution delays.
- A significant focus has been placed on "Digital NBCC" (ERP, e-Billing, Vendor Portals) to improve transparency and structurally reduce the "Aged Receivables" risk.
- The establishment of dedicated "Technical and Quality Audit" and "Safety Management" wings indicates a move toward institutionalizing quality to compete with top-tier private developers.
- Management remains bullish on top-line growth and the unique redevelopment model but is defensive regarding the bottom-line impact of Real Estate and EPC losses.
- **Management Tone Verdict:** The management is **Confidently Defensive**. They are highly optimistic about the revenue funnel and the indispensable nature of their role in government land monetization, yet they remain focused on distancing core PMC performance from "exceptional items" and legacy structural safety costs. The tone suggests a transition phase where digital adoption and specialized infrastructure are expected to offset legacy PSU inefficiencies.

## 3. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

---

### 3.1 Financial Statements

Source: Screener.in — all monetary values in Crores. Use these numbers directly.

## P&L Statement (₹Crores)

| Line Item                | Mar 2023 | Mar 2022 |
|--------------------------|----------|----------|
| Sales -                  | 8,876.00 | 7,691.00 |
| Sales Growth %           | 15.42    | 10.60    |
| Expenses -               | 8,532.00 | 7,483.00 |
| Material Cost % -        | 1.00     | 1.00     |
| Raw material cost        | 0.00     | 25.00    |
| Change in inventory      | 109.00   | 37.00    |
| Manufacturing Cost %     | 90.00    | 91.00    |
| Employee Cost %          | 4.00     | 4.00     |
| Other Cost %             | 2.00     | 1.00     |
| Operating Profit         | 345.00   | 207.00   |
| OPM %                    | 4.00     | 3.00     |
| Other Income -           | 38.00    | 121.00   |
| Exceptional items        | -170.00  | -73.00   |
| Other income normal      | 208.00   | 194.00   |
| Interest                 | 6.00     | 9.00     |
| Depreciation             | 5.00     | 5.00     |
| <b>Profit before tax</b> | 372.00   | 315.00   |
| Tax %                    | 25.00    | 24.00    |
| <b>Net Profit -</b>      | 278.00   | 238.00   |
| Minority share           | -11.00   | -14.00   |
| Exceptional items AT     | -125.00  | -55.00   |
| Profit excl Excep        | 403.00   | 293.00   |
| Profit for PE            | 386.00   | 276.00   |
| Profit for EPS           | 267.00   | 224.00   |
| Profit Growth %          | 40.00    | 23.00    |
| EPS in Rs                | 0.99     | 0.83     |
| Dividend Payout %        | 36.00    | 40.00    |

## Balance Sheet (₹Crores)

| Line Item                | Mar 2023         | Mar 2022         |
|--------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Equity Capital           | 180.00           | 180.00           |
| Reserves                 | 1,764.00         | 1,588.00         |
| Borrowings -             | 0.00             | 0.00             |
| Long term Borrowings     | 0.00             | 0.00             |
| Lease Liabilities        | 0.45             | 0.46             |
| Other Borrowings         | 0.00             | 0.00             |
| Other Liabilities -      | 10,968.00        | 11,715.00        |
| Non controlling int      | 180.00           | 170.00           |
| Trade Payables           | 3,497.00         | 3,269.00         |
| Advance from Customers   | 4,245.00         | 5,294.00         |
| Other liability items    | 3,046.00         | 2,982.00         |
| <b>Total Liabilities</b> | <b>12,913.00</b> | <b>13,483.00</b> |
| Fixed Assets -           | 182.00           | 175.00           |
| Land                     | 32.71            | 32.71            |
| Building                 | 129.44           | 120.23           |
| Plant Machinery          | 13.55            | 13.59            |
| Equipments               | 13.55            | 12.86            |
| Furniture n fittings     | 14.39            | 12.86            |
| Vehicles                 | 1.23             | 1.11             |
| Intangible Assets        | 0.00             | 0.00             |
| Other fixed assets       | 18.47            | 18.45            |
| Gross Block              | 223.34           | 211.81           |
| Accumulated Depreciation | 41.29            | 36.69            |
| CWIP                     | 4.00             | 2.00             |
| Investments              | 21.00            | 18.00            |
| Other Assets -           | 12,705.00        | 13,287.00        |
| Inventories              | 1,442.00         | 1,558.00         |
| Trade receivables -      | 1,994.00         | 2,021.00         |
| Receivables over 6m      | 1,228.00         | 1,453.00         |
| Receivables under 6m     | 1,089.00         | 944.00           |
| Prov for Doubtful        | -323.00          | -377.00          |
| Cash Equivalents         | 4,918.00         | 5,647.00         |
| Loans n Advances         | 73.00            | 82.00            |
| Other asset items        | 4,279.00         | 3,980.00         |
| <b>Total Assets</b>      | <b>12,913.00</b> | <b>13,483.00</b> |

## Cash Flow Statement (₹Crores)

| Line Item                      | Mar 2023       | Mar 2022     |
|--------------------------------|----------------|--------------|
| Cash from Operating Activity - | -374.00        | 80.00        |
| Profit from operations         | 253.00         | 167.00       |
| Receivables                    | 22.00          | 24.00        |
| Inventory                      | 116.00         | 30.00        |
| Payables                       | 247.00         | 5.00         |
| Loans Advances                 | 0.00           | 0.00         |
| Operating investments          | 0.00           | 0.00         |
| Other WC items                 | -1,000.00      | -133.00      |
| Working capital changes        | -616.00        | -75.00       |
| Direct taxes                   | -11.00         | -12.00       |
| Exceptional CF items           | 0.00           | 0.00         |
| Cash from Investing Activity - | 272.00         | 33.00        |
| Fixed assets purchased         | -11.00         | -6.00        |
| Fixed assets sold              | 1.00           | 0.00         |
| Capital WIP                    | 0.00           | 0.00         |
| Investments purchased          | 0.00           | 0.00         |
| Investments sold               | 0.00           | 0.00         |
| Investment income              | 0.00           | 0.00         |
| Interest received              | 96.00          | 180.00       |
| Dividends received             | 0.00           | 0.00         |
| Redemp n Canc of Shares        | 0.00           | 0.00         |
| Acquisition of companies       | -2.00          | 0.00         |
| Other investing items          | 189.00         | -141.00      |
| Cash from Financing Activity - | -90.00         | -95.00       |
| Interest paid fin              | -1.00          | -6.00        |
| Dividends paid                 | -92.00         | -89.00       |
| Financial liabilities          | 0.00           | 0.00         |
| Other financing items          | 3.00           | 0.00         |
| <b>Net Cash Flow</b>           | <b>-192.00</b> | <b>19.00</b> |

## Key Ratios (₹Crores)

| Line Item             | Mar 2023 | Mar 2022 |
|-----------------------|----------|----------|
| Debtor Days           | 82.00    | 96.00    |
| Inventory Days        | 0.00     | 0.00     |
| Days Payable          | 0.00     | 0.00     |
| Cash Conversion Cycle | 82.00    | 96.00    |
| Working Capital Days  | -190.00  | -241.00  |
| ROCE %                | 27.00    | 21.00    |

### 3.2 Financial Analysis Summary

- **Revenue** grew by **15.42%** YoY to **₹8,876.00 Cr**, primarily anchored by the **PMC** segment which contributes **91.40%** of total operations; however, **97.07%** of this **Revenue** is recognized "over time" using the input method, which includes management estimates for "work executed but not measured," posing a risk of aggressive recognition.
- **Operating Profit** improved to **₹345.00 Cr** with **OPM %** rising to **4.00%**, yet the quality of operating income is diluted by the write-back of **₹53.74 Cr** in impairment provisions for **Trade Receivables** and a **205.18%** surge in **Write Offs** to **₹40.65 Cr**.
- **Net Profit** of **₹278.00 Cr** was heavily impacted by **Exceptional Items** of **₹169.66 Cr**, specifically a **₹160.61 Cr** provision for the buyback of flats due to structural safety issues at the Gurugram Green View project, which significantly reduced the **Profit before tax** from a potential **₹481.94 Cr**.
- **Other Income** normal of **₹208.00 Cr** remains a critical bottom-line driver, with **₹133.34 Cr** derived from interest on advances to government bodies, highlighting that the company's profitability is highly dependent on interest income rather than core construction margins.
- **Cash from Operating Activity** collapsed to **-₹374.00 Cr** despite a positive **PAT**, representing a severe cash conversion failure (**CFO/PAT** of **-1.35**) driven largely by a **₹762.85 Cr** decrease in **Advance from Customers** and a **₹616.00 Cr** negative swing in **Working Capital changes**.
- **Trade Receivables** decreased slightly to **₹1,994.00 Cr**, but asset quality remains a concern as **32.14%** (**₹590.17 Cr**) of gross receivables are aged over 3 years, indicating significant blockage of **Working Capital** despite the improvement in **Debtor Days** to **82**.
- **Inventory** of **₹1,442.00 Cr** includes **₹674.02 Cr** in completed real estate projects, which carries valuation risk as the impairment provision is a negligible **₹6.41 Cr** despite potential stagnation in sales.
- The company maintains a robust **Balance Sheet** with zero **Total Debt** and **Cash Equivalents** of **₹4,918.00 Cr**, although **₹1,387.89 Cr** of this cash is restricted, being held in separate bank accounts on behalf of clients and ministries.
- **ROCE %** improved to **27.00%** and **ROE %** reached **14.30%**, driven by higher **Asset Turnover (0.69x)** and improved **OPM %**, though these returns are vulnerable to the massive **Contingent Liabilities** of **₹1,240.42 Cr** in claims against the company, which are **5.4x** the annual **PAT**.
- **Capex** remains minimal with **Fixed Assets purchased** at only **₹11.00 Cr**, reflecting the asset-light **PMC-heavy** business model, while **Dividends paid** of **₹92.00 Cr** represent a **36.00% Dividend Payout %**, which may be unsustainable if **CFO** remains negative.
- **Finance Cost** decreased to **₹6.00 Cr**, resulting in a very high **Interest Coverage** of **63.00x**, as the company has no formal **Borrowings** and only negligible lease liabilities of **₹0.27 Cr**.

- **Other Assets** include ₹291.49 Cr in balances with government authorities, a 26.52% increase suggesting a buildup of unadjusted GST/tax credits, while **Other Expenses** saw a 468% spike in "Miscellaneous Expenses" to ₹21.38 Cr, which is poorly explained and suggests potential leakage or unclassified costs.
- **Other Liabilities** are dominated by **Advances from Clients** which dropped by ₹762.85 Cr, indicating a massive utilization of project funds or refunds to clients, which was the primary driver for the negative **CFO**.
- The dominant financial theme of the year is "**Revenue Growth without Cash Realization**," where strong top-line performance and accounting profits are decoupled from actual cash flows due to the rapid utilization of client advances and significant legacy project provisions.

### 3.3 Contingent Liabilities & Commitments

- **Claims against Company:** ₹1,240.42 Cr (vs ₹1,033.38 Cr in FY22) not acknowledged as debt. This is 5.4x the annual PAT and includes a ₹294.80 Cr claim from a single contractor.
- **Tax Disputes:** A major DVAT demand of ₹404.80 Cr was set aside but remanded for recalculation; the final liability is "not ascertainable." Other disputed VAT demands total ₹66.16 Cr and Service Tax demands total ₹47.83 Cr.
- **Guarantees:** Bank Guarantees outstanding amount to ₹347.61 Cr.
- **Project Commitments:** Potential liabilities for interest and compensation to homebuyers at the Gurugram Sector 37D project remain "not ascertainable."

### 3.9 Earnings Quality & Forensic Checks



| #  | Check                                   | Impact                                                                                               | Status | Evidence                                                             | Notes Detail                                                                                       |
|----|-----------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|----------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 1  | PAT vs CFO trend                        | Profit ↓ — earnings overstate cash; ₹762 Cr drop in client advances drives negative CFO.             | □      | PAT ₹278 Cr vs CFO - ₹374 Cr (FY23).                                 | Note 25: Massive utilization/ refund of project funds from "Advances from Clients" (p.225).        |
| 2  | Receivables & channel-stuffing signal   | Revenue ↑↓ — high recovery risk; ₹590 Cr receivables aged >3 years despite revenue growth.           | □      | Receivables ₹1,994 Cr; Revenue ₹8,876 Cr (up 15.4%).                 | Note 11: 32.14% of trade receivables are outstanding for more than 3 years (p.220).                |
| 3  | Revenue timing                          | Revenue ↑ — aggressive recognition risk; PMC revenue includes unmeasured work and realizable claims. | □      | 97.07% of revenue recognized "over time" via input method.           | Note 1.5: Revenue includes "work executed but not measured" and "claims lodged" (p.201).           |
| 4  | Revenue from related parties %          | Neutral — minimal impact; subsidiary dividends and transactions are immaterial to total revenue.     | □      | Dividend from subsidiaries ₹9.40 Cr vs ₹8,876 Cr Sales.              | Note 28: Related party income is negligible compared to consolidated operations (p.235).           |
| 5  | Inventory vs revenue growth             | Profit ↓ — inventory build-up; completed real estate projects of ₹674 Cr remain unsold.              | □      | Inventory ₹1,442 Cr; Sales growth 15.4% vs Inventory change ₹109 Cr. | Note 9: Inventory includes ₹674.02 Cr in completed projects with only ₹6.41 Cr impairment (p.217). |
| 6  | Inventory valuation method change       | Neutral — consistent policy; land bank at cost/NRV with PV discounting for long terms.               | □      | No change in valuation method reported in FY23.                      | Note 1.13: Inventory valuation policy remains consistent with prior periods (p.206).               |
| 7  | Exceptional items in operating profit   | Profit ↓ — structural safety hit; ₹160 Cr provision for Gurugram project buyback.                    | □      | Exceptional items -₹170 Cr (FY23) vs -₹73 Cr (FY22).                 | Note 37: Provision for "Buyback of Flats" due to structural issues at Green View project (p.243).  |
| 8  | Depreciation rate vs useful life policy | Neutral — low impact; depreciation is negligible (₹5 Cr) relative to asset base.                     | □      | Depreciation ₹5 Cr; Fixed Assets ₹182 Cr.                            | Note 1.23: Depreciation is a minor expense for this asset-light PMC model (p.209).                 |
| 9  | Provision reversals boosting PAT        | Profit ↑ — non-cash gain; ₹53.74 Cr receivable provision write-back inflates operating income.       | □      | Other Operating Revenue includes ₹53.74 Cr provision write-back.     | Note 28: Reversal of previous years' impairment provisions for trade receivables (p.235).          |
| 10 | Tax rate consistency                    | Neutral — consistent tax; 25% effective rate aligns with statutory corporate tax.                    | □      | Tax % at 25.00 (FY23) vs 24.00 (FY22).                               | P&L Statement: Tax expense is consistent with Profit Before Tax trends.                            |
| 11 | CWIP age and stalling projects          | Neutral — low materiality; CWIP is only ₹4 Cr in a ₹12,913 Cr balance sheet.                         | □      | CWIP ₹4.00 Cr (FY23) vs ₹2.00 Cr (FY22).                             | Balance Sheet: Minimal capital work in progress indicates no major internal project stalling.      |
| 12 | Deferred tax asset recognition          | Neutral — conservative; no significant DTA concerns noted in the forensic analysis.                  | □      | Net Profit ₹278 Cr; Tax rate 25%.                                    | Note 1.23: Management exercises judgment on recoverability of tax assets (p.209).                  |
| 13 | RPT quantum and trend                   | Neutral — low risk; RPTs primarily involve minor                                                     | □      | Payable to subsidiaries ₹31.28 Cr; KMP Remuneration ₹2.03 Cr.        | Note 10B: Voluntary liquidation of NBCC International and                                          |

| #  | Check                             | Impact                                                                                               | Status | Evidence                                             | Notes Detail                                                                                       |
|----|-----------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|    |                                   | subsidiary liquidations and dividends.                                                               |        |                                                      | Environment Engineering (p.220).                                                                   |
| 14 | Dividend paid vs FCF adequacy     | Profit ↓ — cash outflow risk; dividends paid (₹92 Cr) despite negative operating cash flow.          | □      | Dividends paid ₹92 Cr; Net Cash Flow -₹192 Cr.       | Cash Flow Statement: Dividend payout maintained despite -₹374 Cr CFO (p.196).                      |
| 15 | Auditor KAM: Revenue Subjectivity | Revenue ↑ — aggressive recognition; PMC revenue relies on engineering estimates for unmeasured work. | □      | 91.4% revenue from PMC.                              | Note 1.5: Includes "work executed but not measured" and "claims lodged" (p.201).                   |
| 16 | Subsidiary Deterioration          | Profit ↓ — impairment risk; multiple subsidiaries entering voluntary liquidation.                    | □      | NBCC International and Environment Eng. liquidating. | Note 10B: Impairment provisions made for shortfalls in capital recovery (p.220).                   |
| 17 | Litigation Magnitude              | Profit ↓ — solvency risk; claims against company are 5.4x annual PAT.                                | □      | Claims total ₹1,240.42 Cr.                           | Note 41A: Significant litigation risk from contractor claims and structural safety issues (p.246). |

## 4. MANAGEMENT & GOVERNANCE

### A. Auditor Report & Key Audit Matters

- **Audit Opinion Type:** Qualified (Consolidated).
- **Key Audit Matters (KAMs):**
  - **Revenue Recognition:** Auditor concern regarding the "input method" (POCM) which includes "work executed but not measured" and "claims lodged against clients." Management relies on engineering estimates, introducing subjectivity.
  - **Recoverability of Receivables:** Significant judgment required to assess the financial position of counter-parties, especially given that 32.14% of receivables are >3 years old.
  - **Litigation and Contingencies:** High uncertainty in estimating outflows for the Gurugram project and large contractor claims.
- **Emphasis of Matter:**
  - Structural safety issues at the Green View project, Gurugram, leading to a ₹160.61 Cr provision for buyback of flats.
  - Disputed DVAT demand of ₹404.80 Cr remanded for recalculation; final liability is currently "not ascertainable."
  - Potential liabilities for interest and compensation to homebuyers in Sector 37D, Gurugram, which remain "not ascertainable."

## B. Related Party Transactions

| Party                          | Relationship | Nature                  | Amount (₹ Cr) | Concern                                          |
|--------------------------------|--------------|-------------------------|---------------|--------------------------------------------------|
| <b>Subsidiaries (Payable)</b>  | Subsidiaries | Outstanding Dues        | 31.28 Cr      | Potential liquidity support to struggling units. |
| <b>Subsidiaries (Dividend)</b> | Subsidiaries | Dividend Income         | 9.40 Cr       | Sharp decline from 24.07 Cr in FY22.             |
| NBCC International Ltd         | Subsidiary   | Liquidation/ Impairment | 0.02 Cr       | Entity under voluntary liquidation.              |
| NBCC Environment Eng.          | Subsidiary   | Liquidation/ Impairment | 0.04 Cr       | Entity under voluntary liquidation.              |
| NBCC Engineering & Consultancy | Subsidiary   | Write-back              | 1.00 Cr       | Provision write-back following dissolution.      |

- **% of Revenue:** 0.46% (Low risk).
- **RPT Verdict:** Monitor ☐ While transaction scale is low, the voluntary liquidation of multiple subsidiaries and the sharp drop in dividend income signal deteriorating health within the group structure.

## C. Shareholding

- **Promoter (Govt. of India):** 61.75%
- **FII:** 3.14%
- **DII:** 10.35%
- **Public:** 24.76%
- **Pledged Shares:** 0.00%

## D. Board Composition + KMP Compensation

- **Total Directors:** 8.
- **Independent %:** 37.50% (3 out of 8). **Non-compliant with SEBI LODR** (requires 50% for Executive Chairman boards).
- **Women Directors:** 1 (Smt. Baldev Kaur Sokhey).
- **KMP Compensation:** Aggregate KMP compensation was ₹2.03 Cr, up 12.15% YoY. This is only 0.59% of EBITDA, suggesting a conservative pay structure.
- **Family Relations:** No KMPs share the same family name; no family relations exist between directors.

## F. Capital Allocation & Capex

| Action                            | FY Current (₹Cr) | FY Prior (₹Cr) | % of CFO | Signal |
|-----------------------------------|------------------|----------------|----------|--------|
| <b>Dividends Paid</b>             | 92.00 Cr         | 89.00 Cr       | -24.60%  | ☐      |
| <b>Capex</b>                      | 11.00 Cr         | 6.00 Cr        | -2.94%   | ☐      |
| <b>Working Capital Investment</b> | 616.00 Cr        | 75.00 Cr       | -164.71% | ☐      |
| <b>Interest Received</b>          | 96.00 Cr         | 180.00 Cr      | -25.67%  | ☐      |

- **CAPEX Analytical Notes:**
  - **CFO Coverage of Capex:** Ratio is -34.0. CFO is insufficient to fund even minimal capex; the gap is bridged by the large historical cash pile.

- **Nature of Capex:** Primarily maintenance-oriented. **Gross block increased by only 11.53 Cr.**
- **Deployment Efficiency:** Revenue grew 15.42% on a very small capex base, reflecting the asset-light model. However, the **160.61 Cr provision for the Gurugram project** represents a massive failure in past project execution quality.

## H. Risks

- **Litigation Risk:** Claims not acknowledged as debt total ₹1,240.42 Cr (5.4x PAT). Adverse rulings could wipe out multiple years of profit. (High Severity)
- **Structural Safety:** Defects at Green View project led to a ₹160.61 Cr exceptional hit; further compensation is "not ascertainable." (High Severity)
- **Working Capital:** 32.14% of receivables (₹590.17 Cr) are >3 years old, indicating significant liquidity blockage. (Medium Severity)
- **Tax Contingency:** Disputed DVAT demand of ₹404.80 Cr could lead to massive cash outflows if recalculated unfavorably. (High Severity)
- **Concentration:** 91.40% of revenue from PMC segment; any policy shift in government agency charges is a terminal risk. (Medium Severity)
- **Inventory Valuation:** ₹674.02 Cr in completed RE projects with only ₹6.41 Cr impairment; risk of overvaluation if units remain stagnant. (Medium Severity)

## 5. SCORECARD & VERDICT

### Part A: Scorecard

| Dimension                                | Rating (1–5) | Delta | Key Evidence                                                                   | One-line Rationale                                                                                      |
|------------------------------------------|--------------|-------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Business Quality                         | 4            | →     | 91% PMC revenue; Navratna status; SC-appointed developer.                      | Strong moat and asset-light model, but high segment concentration.                                      |
| Financial Health                         | 2            | ↓     | CFO -₹374 Cr; D/E 0.0x; Cash ₹4,918 Cr.                                        | Debt-free with high cash, but negative CFO and massive contingent liabilities (5.4x PAT) are critical.  |
| Earnings Quality                         | 2            | ↓     | CFO < PAT; 32% receivables >3yrs; ₹160 Cr safety provision.                    | Profits are supported by interest income and provision reversals rather than cash from operations.      |
| Management & Governance                  | 2            | ↓     | 37.5% Independent (Non-compliant); Qualified Audit; Structural safety failure. | Lack of board independence and significant project quality failures offset conservative KMP pay.        |
| Capital Allocation & Earnings Visibility | 3            | →     | ROCE 27%; Dividend from cash reserves; Stalled project order book.             | High returns and visibility, but dividends are currently funded by depleting cash rather than earnings. |

**BUSINESS POSITIVES (for this company this year)** \* **Revenue Growth:** Consolidated sales grew **15.42%** to ₹8,876 Cr, showing strong demand for the redevelopment model. \* **Debt-Free Status:** Maintained **0.0x Debt/Equity** with a massive cash pile of ₹4,918 Cr. \* **High ROCE:** Reported a **27.00% ROCE**, reflecting the efficiency of the asset-light PMC model. \* **Order Book Visibility:** Secured role as "Last Resort" developer for massive stalled projects (Amrapali/Unitech). \* **Operational Margin Expansion:** **OPM %** improved from 3.00% to **4.00%** despite inflationary pressures.

**BUSINESS NEGATIVES / CONCERNS (for this company this year)** \* ☐ **Negative Cash Flow:** CFO collapsed to -₹374 Cr, resulting in a **CFO/PAT** of -1.35. \* ☐ **Structural Safety Crisis:** ₹160.61 Cr exceptional loss due to the buyback of flats at the failed Gurugram Green View project. \* ☐ **Massive Contingent Liabilities:** Claims against the company total ₹1,240.42 Cr, which is **5.4x the annual PAT**. \* ☐ **Governance Non-compliance:** Board independence stands at **37.5%**, failing the SEBI LODR requirement of 50%. \* ☐ **Aged Receivables:** **32.14% (₹590.17 Cr)** of trade receivables are older than 3 years, indicating severe working capital blockage. \* ☐ **Audit Qualification:** The consolidated financial statements received a **Qualified Opinion** due to reporting deficiencies at the subsidiary level.

**OVERALL SCORECARD SUMMARY** NBCC presents a paradox of a high-moat, asset-light business model that is currently being undermined by poor execution quality and deteriorating cash conversion. While the company is debt-free and holds significant cash, its earnings quality is low, with profits heavily reliant on interest income and marred by massive provisions for structural failures. Governance is a growing concern due to board non-compliance and a qualified audit opinion. The business is on a **deteriorating trajectory** regarding financial discipline, as dividends are being paid out of cash reserves while operations are consuming cash.

## Part B: Governance Check Matrix

| #  | Check                          | Status                   | Evidence                                                             |
|----|--------------------------------|--------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 1  | Audit opinion clean?           | <input type="checkbox"/> | Qualified Opinion (Consolidated) (p.65).                             |
| 2  | Promoter pledge = 0?           | <input type="checkbox"/> | 0.00% pledged.                                                       |
| 3  | KMP pay < 5% of PAT?           | <input type="checkbox"/> | Aggregate KMP pay is 0.73% of PAT (₹2.03 Cr / ₹278 Cr).              |
| 4  | RPT quantum < 5% of revenue?   | <input type="checkbox"/> | RPT is 0.46% of revenue.                                             |
| 5  | Board > 50% independent?       | <input type="checkbox"/> | 37.5% Independent (3 out of 8).                                      |
| 6  | At least 1 woman director?     | <input type="checkbox"/> | Smt. Baldev Kaur Sokhey.                                             |
| 7  | No statutory dues outstanding? | <input type="checkbox"/> | Build-up of ₹291.49 Cr in govt. balances; DVAT demand of ₹404.80 Cr. |
| 8  | No fraud reported?             | <input type="checkbox"/> | No fraud reported in the annual report.                              |
| 9  | Audit trail enabled?           | <input type="checkbox"/> | Reported as enabled in the governance section.                       |
| 10 | Frequent Auditor change        | <input type="checkbox"/> | M/s ASA & Associates LLP appointed by CAG.                           |

Final line: "Total: 7/10 ☐—  
Governance Rating: 2"

## Part C: Investor Verdict

**THESIS:** NBCC is a dominant, asset-light government proxy for land monetization, currently struggling with legacy execution failures and a total lack of cash flow conversion. **OVERALL STANCE:** WATCH **RATIONALE:** The massive gap between PAT and CFO, combined with litigation risks 5x the size of annual profits, makes the current valuation risky despite the strong order book. **RE-EVALUATE WHEN:** CFO/PAT returns to >0.8x and the Gurugram litigation is fully settled or capped. **BULL CASE:** Successful monetization of the ₹674 Cr RE inventory and a 20% expansion in PMC margins through digital e-billing. **BEAR CASE:** Adverse ruling on the ₹1,240 Cr contractor claims or the ₹404 Cr DVAT demand, leading to a significant net worth erosion. **KEY MONITORABLE:** Advances from Clients: ₹4,245 Cr → Watch for stabilization to prevent further CFO drain.

